=B

TOWER HAMLETS

Meeting of the

LICENSING SUB
COMMITTEE

Wednesday, 15 December 2010 at 6.30 p.m.

AGENDA

VENUE
Meeting Room M72, Town Hall, Mulberry Place, 5 Clove Crescent,
London, E14 2BG

Members: Ward Represented
Chair: Councillor Amy Whitelock Mile End & Globe Town;
Councillor Marc Francis Bow East;

Councillor David Snowdon Millwall;

If you require any further information relating to this meeting, would like to request a large
print, Braille or audio version of this document, or would like to discuss access arrangements
or any other special requirements, please contact:

Simmi Yesmin, Democratic Services,

Tel: 020 7364 4120, E-mail: simmi.yesmin@towerhamlets.gov.uk



41

LONDON BOROUGH OF TOWER HAMLETS
LICENSING SUB COMMITTEE

Wednesday, 15 December 2010

6.30 p.m.
APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE
To receive any apologies for absence.
DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST (Pages 1 -2)

To note any declarations of interest made by Members, including those restricting
Members from voting on the questions detailed in Section 106 of the Local Government
Finance Act, 1992. See attached note from the Chief Executive.

PAGE WARD(S)
NUMBER AFFECTED
RULES OF PROCEDURE 3-14
To note the rules of procedure which are attached for
information.
ITEMS FOR CONSIDERATION
Application for a New Premises Licence for Verde, Unit 15 - 66 Shadwell;

3, 45 Narrow Street, London, E14 8DN (LSC 50/011)

ANY OTHER BUSINESS THAT THE CHAIR
CONSIDERS URGENT



Agenda ltem 2

DECLARATIONS OF INTERESTS - NOTE FROM THE CHIEF EXECUTIVE

This note is guidance only. Members should consult the Council’'s Code of Conduct for further
details. Note: Only Members can decide if they have an interest therefore they must make their
own decision. If in doubt as to the nature of an interest it is advisable to seek advice prior to
attending at a meeting.

Declaration of interests for Members

Where Members have a personal interest in any business of the authority as described in
paragraph 4 of the Council’s Code of Conduct 
[...]
er),

(b)

paragraph 4(3)(a) of Schedule 8 (determination of application for conversion
of existing licence),

©)

paragraph 16(3)(a) of Schedule 8 (determination of application for
conversion of existing club certificate), or

)

paragraph 26(3)(a) of Schedule 8 (determination of application by holder of
justices’ licence for grant of personal licence),

the party shall give the notice no later than two working days before the day
or the first day on which the hearing is to be held.

In any other case, the party shall give the notice no later than five working
days before the day or the first day on which the hearing is to be held.

Page 13




This page is intentionally left blank

Page 14



Agenda ltem 4.1

Committee : Date Classification Report No. Agenda ltem
No.

Licensing Sub Committee 15 December 2010 Unclassified LSC 50/011

Report of Colin Perrins

Head of Trading Standards and Commercial Tite Licensing Act 2003
Application for a new Premises Licence for
Originating Officer: Verde, Unit 3, 45 Narrow Street, London, E14
8DN.

Licensing Officer — Nick Kemp

Ward affected Shadwell

1.0 Summary
Applicant: Verde at Riverside Limited
Name and
Address of Premises: Verde
Unit 3, Mosaic
45 Narrow Street
London
E14 8DN
Licence sought: Licensing Act 2003 variation
Sale of alcohol
Objectors: Local Residents

2.0 Recommendations

2.1 That the Licensing Committee considers the application and objections
then adjudicate accordingly.

LOCAL GOVERNMENT 2000 (Section 97)
LIST OF "BACKGROUND PAPERS" USED IN THE DRAFTING OF THIS REPORT

Brief description of "background paper” Tick if copy supplied for If not supplied, name and telephone
register number of holder

File Only
020 7364 7446

Page 15



3.0

3.1

3.2

3.3

3.4

3.5

4.0

4.1

4.2

Background

This is an application for a variation in a premises licence for
Verde, Unit 3, 45 Narrow Street, London, E14 8DN.

A copy of the application is enclosed as Appendix 1.

The applicant has described the nature of the application as:
A café and shop to include the sale of alcohol.

The hours that have been applied for are as follows:-

Sale of Alcohol (on and off sales)
Monday to Saturday 10:00 hours — 22:00 hours
Sunday 11:00 hours — 21:30 hours

Hours premises is open to the public:
Monday to Saturday 08:00 hours — 23:00 hours
Sunday 08:00 hours — 22:00 hours

The original application was for the sale of alcohol 08:00 hours to 23:00
hours Monday to Sunday, however, following discussions with
Environmental Protection they have agreed to reduce the hours to those
shown above.

These premises held a licence from November 2005 to May 2010 when
the company holding the licence was dissolved, thereby rendering the
premises licence void. This application is to replace that licence and to
continue to operate in a very similar manner as a small shop and
café/restaurant. The times of the old licence were:

Sale of Alcohol (on and off sales)
Monday to Saturday 10:00 hours — 23:00 hours
Sunday 12:00 hours — 22:30 hours

Hours premises is open to the public:
There were no restrictions on the opening times.

A map showing the relevant premises is included as Appendix 2.

Licensing Policy and Government Advice

The Council has adopted a licensing policy and this is available from the
Licensing Section, and at the hearing. The revised policy came into
effect on the 7" January 2008.

Relevant Sections of the policy are brought to the attention of Members
within the Licensing Officers report.

Page 16



4.3

4.4

5.0

5.1

5.2

5.3

54

5.5

5.6

5.7

5.8

The Home Secretary has issued Guidance under Section 182 of the
Licensing Act 2003. This is available on the Government’s website,
www.homeoffice.gov.uk. It was last revised on the 12" October 2010.

Relevant Sections of this advice are brought to Members attention within
the Licensing Officers report. Members should note however, than in
some areas Tower Hamlets, after a proper consideration of local
circumstances, has not followed the Government’s advice, or has
developed it further.

Representations

All representations have to meet basic legal and administrative
requirements. If they fail to do so they cannot be accepted. When
rejected the person sending in the representation must be written to, and
an explanation for rejection given in writing

Interested party as defined in Section 13 (3) of the Licensing Act 2003 is
limited to persons living in the vicinity of the premises, their
representatives and local businesses in the vicinity of the premises and
their representatives. Essentially, the interested party making the
representation should show by what they say that they, or those they
represent are sufficiently close to be personally affected by the
application.

Only a responsible authority or an interested party can make a
representation. Both of these terms are defined by statute, in Section 13
of the Licensing Act 2003.

There are two tests for an interested party and only one for a responsible
authority. The two tests are contained in Section 18 of the Act.

All representations must be “about the likely effect of the grant of the
premises licence on the promotion of the licensing objectives.” Likely
means something that will probably happen, i.e. on balance more likely
than not.

Representations by responsible authorities do not have to meet the
second test of not being vexatious and frivolous. Interested parties and
their representatives have to meet this test.

The Home Office recommends that in borderline cases, the benefit of the
doubt should be given to the interested party making the representation.

All the representations in this report have been considered by the

relevant officer (Licensing Services Manager) and determined to have
met the requirements of the Licensing Act 2003.

Page 17



5.9 This hearing is required by the Licensing Act 2003, because relevant
representations have been made by the following:
Local Residents see Appendices 3.

5.10 All of the responsible authorities have b
[...]
l conditions should
be set relating to the music.

Section 177 can be disapplied on a licence review if it is proportionate to
do so.

Legal Comments

The Council’s legal officer will give advice at the hearing.

Page 20



9.0 Finance Comments

9.1 There are no financial implications in this report.

Page 21



10.0 Appendices

Appendix 1
Appendix 2
Appendix 3

Appendix 4

Appendix 5

Appendix 6

A copy of the application.
Maps of the area.
Representations of Local residents.

Licensing Officer comments on anti-social behaviour
from patrons leaving the premises.

Licensing Officer comments on acting as a magnet
attracting the young who then engage in anti-social
behaviour.

Licensing Officer comments on access and egress
problems.

Page 22



Appendix 1

Page 23



Page 24



=B

TOWSE MAmLITS LICENSING ACT 2003

FOR OFFICE USE
RECEIPT / INVOICE NO. FEE REQUIRED: Date: Initiais:

This form should be completed and forwarded to: Licensing Section, Mulberry Place
(AH), PO Box 55739, 5 Clove Crescent, London E14 1BY with a cheque for the
correct fee, made payable to the London Borough of Tower Hamiets.

Application for a premises licence to be granted
under the Licensing Act 2003

PLEASE READ THE FOLLOWING INSTRUCTIONS FIRST
Before completing this form please read the guidance notes at the end of the form.
If you are completing this form by hand please write legibly in block capitals. in all cases ensure that
your answers are inside the boxes and written in black ink. Use additional sheets if necessary.
You may wish to keep a copy of the completed form for your records.

I/We (insert name(s) of applicant) ,Aﬁﬁm \ERE AT RiveesSiors ¢10D

apply for a premises licence under section 17 of the Licensing Act 2003 for the
premises described in Part 1 below (the premises) and lI/we are making this
application to you as the relevant licensing authority in accordance with
section 12 of the Licensing Act 2003.

Part 1 - Premises details
Postal address of premises or, if none, ord
[...]
s of local residents and leave the premises and area
quietly

Guidance Issued under Section 182 of the Licensing Act 2003

The pool of conditions, adopted by the council is recommended (Annex G).
The prevention of public nuisance could include low-level nuisance, perhaps
affecting a few people living locally as well as major disturbance affecting the
whole community. (2.33).

Licence conditions should not duplicate other legislation (1.16).

Necessary and appropriate conditions should normally focus on the most
sensitive periods and may address disturbance as customers enter or leave
the premises (2.36) but it is essential that conditions are focused on measures
within the direct control of the licence holder” (2.38).

In certain circumstances conditions relating to noise in the immediate vicinity
of the premises may also prove necessary to address any disturbance
anticipated as customers enter and leave (2.36).

However, it is essential that conditions are focused on measures within the
direct control of the licence holder. Conditions relating to behaviour once they
are beyond the control of the licence holder cannot be justified. (2.38)

Page 66



	Agenda
	2 DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST
	3 RULES OF PROCEDURE
	4.1 Application for a New Premises Licence for Verde, Unit 3, 45 Narrow Street, London, E14 8DN (LSC 50/011)
	Verde Appendices Only




Minutes of the meeting

LICENSING SUB COMMITTEE, 15/12/2010 SECTION ONE (UNRESTRICTED)
LONDON BOROUGH OF TOWER HAMLETS
MINUTES OF THE LICENSING SUB COMMITTEE
HELD AT 6.30 P.M. ON WEDNESDAY, 15 DECEMBER 2010

MEETING ROOM M72, TOWN HALL, MULBERRY PLACE, 5 CLOVE CRESCENT,
LONDON, E14 2BG

Members Present:
Councillor Amy Whitelock (Chair)

Councillor Zara Davis
Councillor Marc Francis

Officers Present:

Mohshin Al — (Acting Senior Licensing Officer)
Paul Greeno — (Senior Advocate)
Simmi Yesmin — (Senior Committee Officer)

Applicants In Attendance:

Mr Momed Ahmed - (Verde)
Mr Islam Ali - (Verde)

Objectors In Attendance:

No objectors present
The Chair welcomed everyone to the meeting, ensured that introductions
were made and then briefly outlined the procedure of the meeting.

1. APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE

Apologies for absence were received on behalf of Councillor David Snowdon
for whom Councillor Zara Davis substituted for.

2. DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST
There were no declarations of interests made.
3. RULES OF PROCEDURE

The Rules of Procedures were noted.



LICENSING SUB COMMITTEE, 15/12/2010 SECTION ONE (UNRESTRICTED)

4, ITEMS FOR CONSIDERATION

41 Application for a New Premises Licence for Verde, Unit 3, 45 Narrow
Street, London, E14 8DN (LSC 50/011)

At the request of the Chair, Mr Mohshin Ali, Acting Senior Licensing Officer,
introduced the report which detailed the new application for a premises
license for Verde, Unit 3, 45 Narrow Street, London E14 8DN. It was noted
that objections had been received by two local residents.

At the request of the Chair, Mr Momed Ahmed, Applicant, very briefly
explained that the premise had held a license previously, however the
company holding the licence was dissolved, which thereby rendered the
premise licence void. Mr Ahmed explained that they had been trading for the
past three years and had not received any complaints directly relating to the
premises. It was accepted that youth often congregated in the vicinity of the
premises however were not directly associated with the premises. Mr Ahmed
also confirmed that he nor his staff had any record of complaints made by the
objectors.

The Chair reported that the objectors were not present at the meeting and
Members would therefore consider and note the written objection included in
the agenda on page 53.

In response to questions in was noted that the premises was a café/mini
supermarket, that they would not sell alcohol before 10:00 hours and not after
22.00 hours and that the lease only allowed the premises to stay opened till
22.30 hours. Mr Ahmed explained that notices would be displayed within the
premises asking customers to leave quietly and to respect the needs of local
residents and as well as this, they would also proactively engage with
customers to ensure the prevention of public nuisance.

In response to further questions Mr Islam Ali, Designated Premises
Supervisor explained there was a seating area in the middle of the precinct
which attracted youth to congregate outside, and did not feel confident in
asking them to leave. It was noted that tables and chairs could be placed
outside the premises however due to planning permission there was some
issues surrounding this. Mr Islam stated that currently they did not have any
furniture outside the premises however during the summer the area is used,
usually between the hours of 10:00 hours and 15:00 hours and the area is
closed by 18:00 hours.

The Chair advised that the Sub Committee would at 6.50pm adjourn to
consider the evidence presented. Members reconvened at 7.00pm. The Chair
reported that;

Members had considered the application and noted the objections made,
however due to the nature of the application and the reduced hours offered by
the applicant in agreement with Environmental Protection, Members granted
the application.



LICENSING SUB COMMITTEE, 15/12/2010 SECTION ONE (UNRESTRICTED)

RESOLVED

That the new application for the premises license for Verde, Unit 3, 45 Narrow
Street London E14 8DN be GRANTED.

Sale of Alcohol (On & Off Sales)

Monday to Saturday from 10:00 hours — 22:00 hours
Sunday from 11:00 hours — 21:30 hours

Hours Premises is Open to the Public

Monday to Saturday from 08:00 hours — 23:00 hours
Sunday from 08:00 hours — 22:00 hours

5. ANY OTHER BUSINESS THAT THE CHAIR CONSIDERS URGENT

There was no other business considered urgent by the Chair.

The meeting ended at 7.00 p.m.

Chair, Councillor Amy Whitelock
Licensing Sub Committee



